Decrease in trade and other payables   (1.3) (2.1)
Cash generated from/(used in) operations   0.8 (0.6)

102 Inmarsat plc
Annual report and accounts 2009

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
continued

Reconciliation of profi t and shareholders’ equity under UK GAAP to IFRS for the 2008 fi nancial year and as at
1 January and 31 December 2008
Summary of the effect of adoption to IFRS on profi t after dividends for the 2008 fi nancial year:

(US$ in millions)   2008

Profi t after dividends under UK GAAP   23.6
IFRS adjustments
Foreign currency translation(a)   0.1
Profi t after dividends under IFRS   23.7

Reconciliation of shareholders’ equity under UK GAAP to IFRS as at 1 January and 31 December 2008:

   31 December 1 January 2008
(US$ in millions)   2008 (date of transition)

Total equity under UK GAAP   778.9 744.7
Foreign currency translation(a)   0.1 –
Stock option exercise(b)   0.1 –
Total equity under IFRS   779.1 744.7

Reconciliation of balance sheet under UK GAAP to IFRS as at 1 January 2008 (date of transition to IFRS)

   Effect of
(US$ in millions)   UK GAAP transition IFRS

Assets
Non-current assets
Investments   698.4 – 698.4
Other receivables   270.0 – 270.0
   968.4 – 968.4
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   14.0 – 14.0
Trade and other receivables   1.4 – 1.4
Current income tax asset   0.2 – 0.2
   15.6 – 15.6
Total assets   984.0 – 984.0
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   (13.0) – (13.0)
   (13.0) – (13.0)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings   (226.3) – (226.3)
   (226.3) – (226.3)
Total liabilities   (239.3) – (239.3)
Net assets   744.7 – 744.7
Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary shares   0.3 – 0.3
Share premium   677.1 – 677.1
Convertible bond reserve   56.9 – 56.9
Other reserves   0.2 – 0.2
Retained earnings   10.2 – 10.2
Total equity   744.7 – 744.7

UK GAAP numbers have been reclassifi ed to conform to IFRS presentation.

 Inmarsat plc 103
 Annual report and accounts 2009

2009 O
PERA

TIO
N

S
G

O
V

ERN
A

N
C

E
FIN

A
N

C
IA

L STA
TEM

EN
TS

RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEET
UNDER UK GAAP TO IFRS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2008

   Effect of
(US$ in millions)   UK GAAP transition IFRS

Assets
Non-current assets
Investments   705.6 – 705.6
Other receivables   323.3 – 323.3
Deferred income tax asset   0.4 –(a)(b) 0.4
   1,029.3 – 1,029.3
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   4.6 (0.8)(a) 3.8
Trade and other receivables   4.5 – 4.5
   9.1 (0.8) 8.3
Total assets   1,038.4 (0.8) 1,037.6
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   (15.4) 1.0(a) (14.4)
   (15.4) 1.0 (14.4)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings   (244.1) – (244.1)
   (244.1) – (244.1)
Total liabilities   (259.5) 1.0 (258.5)
Net assets   778.9 0.2 779.1
Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary shares   0.3 – 0.3
Share premium   679.6 – 679.6
Convertible bond reserve   56.9 – 56.9
Other reserves   8.3 – 8.3
Retained earnings   33.8 0.2(a)(b) 34.0
Total equity   778.9 0.2 779.1

UK GAAP numbers have been reclassifi ed to conform to IFRS presentation.

Explanatory notes on the impact of the transition to IFRS
(a)  Foreign currency translation
In applying IAS 21, the effects of changes in foreign exchange rates’ the Company is required to translate all outstanding foreign
currency-denominated monetary assets and liabilities on the Balance Sheet at the closing rate. Under UK GAAP, all hedged assets and
liabilities were recorded at the 2009 hedged rate as at 31 December 2008.

Accordingly the Group grossed up all hedged foreign currency-denominated monetary assets and liabilities outstanding as at